

《2015 年東區海底隧道法例(修訂)條例草案》

委員會審議階段

由黃毓民議員動議的修正案

<u>條次</u>	<u>建議修正案</u>										
6	刪去“第 2 或 3 部”而代以“第 2 部”。										
10	刪去“第 1、2 或 3 部”而代以“第 1 或 2 部”。										
12	刪去“第 4 部”而代以“第 3 部”。										
13(2)	刪去“第 5 部”而代以“第 4 部”。										
18(2)	刪去“海底隧道”而代以“海底隧道及東區海底隧道”。										
18	刪去第(3)條。										
18(4)	將該條重編為草案第 18(3)條。										
18	在第(2)款之後加入 — “(2A) 附表 2 — 廢除 “										
	<table><thead><tr><th>車輛</th><th>隧道費</th></tr></thead><tbody><tr><td>1.電單車、機動三輪車</td><td>\$8</td></tr><tr><td>2.的士</td><td>\$10</td></tr><tr><td>3.私家車</td><td>\$20</td></tr><tr><td>4.公共及私家小型巴士</td><td>\$10</td></tr></tbody></table>	車輛	隧道費	1.電單車、機動三輪車	\$8	2.的士	\$10	3.私家車	\$20	4.公共及私家小型巴士	\$10
車輛	隧道費										
1.電單車、機動三輪車	\$8										
2.的士	\$10										
3.私家車	\$20										
4.公共及私家小型巴士	\$10										

5.許可車輛總重不超逾 5.5 公噸的輕型貨車	\$15
6.許可車輛總重超逾 5.5 公噸但不超逾 24 公噸的中型貨車	\$20
7.許可車輛總重超逾 24 公噸的重型貨車	\$30
8.公共及私家單層巴士	\$10
9.公共及私家雙層巴士	\$15
10.超過兩條車軸的每條額外車軸	\$10

”

代以

“

車輛	海底隧道費	東區海底隧道費
1.電單車、機動三輪車	\$8	\$8
2.的士	\$10	\$10
3.私家車	\$20	\$20
4.公共及私家小型巴士	\$10	\$10
5.許可車輛總重不超逾 5.5 公噸的輕型貨車	\$15	\$15
6.許可車輛總重超逾 5.5 公噸但不超逾 24 公噸的中型貨車	\$20	\$20
7.許可車輛總重超逾 24 公噸的重型貨車	\$30	\$30
8.公共及私家單層巴士	\$10	\$10
9.公共及私家雙層巴士	\$15	\$15
10.如屬有超過 2 條車軸的車輛，超過 2 條車軸的每條額外車軸	\$10	\$10

” 。”。

18(4) 刪去第 3 部的所有字句。

18(4) 刪去“第 4 部”而代以“第 3 部”。

18(4) 刪去“第 5 部”而代以“第 4 部”。

Eastern Harbour Crossing Legislation (Amendment) Bill 2015

**Committee Stage**

Amendments to be moved by the Honourable WONG Yuk Man

<u>Clause</u>	<u>Amendment Proposed</u>						
6	By deleting “Part 2 or 3” and substituting “Part 2”.						
10	By deleting “Part 1, 2 or 3” and substituting “Part 1 or 2”.						
12	By deleting “Part 4” and substituting “Part 3”.						
13(2)	By deleting “Part 5” and substituting “Part 4”.						
18(2)	By deleting “ <b>Cross-Harbour Tunnel</b> ” and substituting “ <b>Cross-Harbour Tunnel and Eastern Harbour Crossing</b> ”.						
18	By deleting subclause (3).						
18(4)	By renumbering the clause as clause 18(3).						
18	By adding after subclause (2)— “(2A) Schedule 2 — <b>Repeal</b> “ <table><thead><tr><th>Vehicle</th><th>Tolls</th></tr></thead><tbody><tr><td>1.Motor cycles, motor tricycles</td><td>\$8</td></tr><tr><td>2.Taxis</td><td>\$10</td></tr></tbody></table>	Vehicle	Tolls	1.Motor cycles, motor tricycles	\$8	2.Taxis	\$10
Vehicle	Tolls						
1.Motor cycles, motor tricycles	\$8						
2.Taxis	\$10						

3.Private cars	\$20
4.Public and private light buses	\$10
5.Light goods vehicles of a permitted gross vehicle weight not exceeding 5.5 tonnes	\$15
6.Medium goods vehicles of a permitted gross vehicle weight exceeding 5.5 tonnes but not exceeding 24 tonnes	\$20
7.Heavy goods vehicles of a permitted gross vehicle weight exceeding 24 tonnes	\$30
8.Public and private single-decked buses	\$10
9.Public and private double-decked buses	\$15
10.For vehicles with more than 2 axles, each additional axle in excess of 2	\$10

”

### **Substitute**

“

Vehicle	Tolls (Cross- Harbour)	Tolls(for Eastern Harbour Crossing)
1.Motor cycles, motor tricycles	\$8	\$8
2.Taxis	\$10	\$10
3.Private cars	\$20	\$20
4.Public and private light buses	\$10	\$10
5.Light goods vehicles of a permitted gross vehicle weight not exceeding 5.5 tonnes	\$15	\$15
6.Medium goods vehicles of a permitted gross vehicle	\$20	\$20

	weight exceeding 5.5 tonnes but not exceeding 24 tonnes		
7.	Heavy goods vehicles of a permitted gross vehicle weight exceeding 24 tonnes	\$30	\$30
8.	Public and private single-decked buses	\$10	\$10
9.	Public and private double-decked buses	\$15	\$15
10.	For vehicles with more than 2 .axles, each additional axle in excess of 2	\$10	\$10

”.”.

- 18(4) By deleting everything of Part 3 °
- 18(4) By deleting “**Part 4**” and substituting “**Part 3**”.
- 18(4) By deleting “**Part 5**” and substituting “**Part 4**”.